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Special Transportation Fund

Formula Program

APPLICATION FORM
For all STF Agencies
2011-2013 Biennium
July 1, 2011—June 30, 2012
July 1, 2012—June 30, 2013
Special Transportation Fund

Formula Program
Application Form for Counties and Districts

If you have questions about the Special Transportation Program, please contact:

Jean Palmateer, STF Program Manager

503-986-3472

Jean.m.palmateer@odot.state.or.us
Submit the completed application to:

Via email:  Submit a signed PDF copy by email to:   ptd.apps@odot.state.or.us   

Via U.S. mail to
ODOT Public Transit Division

555 13th Street NE, Suite 3

Salem OR 97301
For additional copies of the application form, go to the Public Transit Division website: http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/PT/   
Or contact:
Public Transit Division

Oregon Department of Transportation

555 13th Street NE Suite 3

Salem OR 97301

(503) 986-3300 Voice

(503) 986-4189 Fax

This application form is available in alternate formats. For alternate formats, contact the division: 
503-986-3300, or email to PJ Pippin, patricia.j.pippin@odot.state.or.us
ODOT Public Transit Division

Special TRansportation FUND FORMULA PROGRAM
formula program Application

2011-2013 BIENNIUM
Please read instructions before completing this application.

Part 1a: STF Agency Information

	STF Agency name

     
	Agency Web site URL

     

	contact Phone no.

     
	Fax

     
	Contact person name and title

     

	Mailing address (Street or P.O. box) 

     
	Contact person e-mail address

     

	Suite No. or Mailstop

     
	person preparing this application (if different from contact person)

     

	City, state, zip

     
	preparer’s email

     
	 preparer’s phone

      


Part 1b:  Authorized Signature Required
By checking the email verification box or signing below, I certify that the attached application and budget forms checked above are complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge, and that I am the designated official of this organization authorized to sign agreements, or have been delegated the authority to sign and submit this application on behalf of this organization.
	stf agency name 

     

	signature of authorized official (use if signing – otherwise check below) 

     
	 authorized official name and title

      

	Address (if different than above, or enter “same”)

     
	 Phone no.

      

	  FORMCHECKBOX 
 CHECK HERE IF SUBMITTING THIS APPLICATION BY EMAIL
	 date

         (mm/dd/yyyy)
	 email address

      


Part 2: 
STF Formula Program - List of Authorized Individuals and Contacts. 

Part 2 must be completed by all STF Agencies.
	A. Authorized Legal Signatory of the STF Agency (if this is the same person as in Part 1b Authorized Email Signatory, check the box below and leave rest of this section “A” blank)
The Authorized Legal Signatory is a member of the elected governing body of the STF Agency, unless another individual is duly delegated. This individual will receive all formal communication and will sign agreements and reports.

	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Authorized Legal Signatory is same person identified in Part 1b Email Signatory block 

	name
       
	title

       

	address: street, city, zip

       

	daytime telephone

       
	e-mail address

       

	B. (Optional) Delegated Legal Signatory of the STF Agency
This is the individual who is delegated by the STF Agency governing body to perform designated tasks. This individual will receive all formal communication and may sign agreements and/or reports.

	name

       
	title

       

	address: street, city, zip

       

	daytime telephone

       
	e-mail address

       

	This individual has delegated authority to:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Sign agreements
 FORMCHECKBOX 
 Sign reports and invoices


	C. Designated STF Program Administrator  
This person is assigned to manage the day to day tasks of the STF program for the STF Agency, and will receive all formal and informal program communication.

	name

       
	title

       

	Agency Name

     

	address: street, city, zip

       

	daytime telephone

       
	e-mail address

       

	D. Does your STF Agency delegate the administration of the STF program to a separate agency? 

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  YES       Agency Name:         
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  NO      (If YES, the agreement between the STF Agency and the administrative agency must
                   be on file, and available to ODOT upon request.)


Part 3: 
List of STF Advisory Committee members.  

To be completed by all STF Agencies.  Copy this page and attach to application if more space is required.
List each member only once: pick the category of membership from the drop-down list that best describes the member, pursuant to OAR 732-005-0031. 
1. Our total number of STF Advisory Committee members is:       
(Minimum Requirements: Counties and Districts - five members; Tribes – three members)
2. Do all of the committee members reside within the boundaries of your STF Agency service area? (This is a requirement.)  (Check only one box)
     FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes
  FORMCHECKBOX 
 No  
	1. Member Name:              Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 
  FORMDROPDOWN 
    

	2. Member Name:               Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 

  FORMDROPDOWN 
    

	3. Member Name:              Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 

  FORMDROPDOWN 
    

	4. Member Name:              Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 

  FORMDROPDOWN 
    

	5. Member Name:              Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 

  FORMDROPDOWN 
    

	6. Member Name:              Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 

  FORMDROPDOWN 
    

	7. Member Name:              Organization that member is representing (if any):        

	 Committee Member Category (pick from drop-down list): 

  FORMDROPDOWN 
    


Part 4-A: 
Summary Distribution Plan for STF Agencies Without In- and Out-of-District Service Areas. (This form applies to all STF Agencies except Tri-Met, SAMTD, RVTD, LTD, and BTD (see Part 4-B)
Obtain funding allocations for each year from the fund allocation chart in the Instructions and enter in the first table. Do not include funds remaining from prior years in this table. Summarize your plan for using the funds in the second table, and complete Part 7 for each project listed.
	STF Funds Available
	2011-2012
	2012-2013

	STF Formula Allocation from Chart (see Instructions)
	$0
	$0


	Summary of Expenditure Plan
(Copy extra sheets if needed)
	2011-12
	2012-13

	ADMINISTRATIVE ALLOTMENT [required per OAR 732-005-0021(5)(b)]
For receiving, disbursing and accounting for funds 
	$2000
	$2000

	Contribution to Reserve Account: 

Amount contributed to the reserve account (See Part 6)
	$0
	$0

	Additional Funds for ADministration:  (Optional)
	$0
	$0

	Contingency:  (Not to exceed 15% of total program budget)
	$0
	$0

	PLANNING PROJECTS: (List provider and the amount of funds)
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	OPERATING PROJECTS (List provider and the amount of funds)
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	CAPITAL PROJECTS (List provider and amount)
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	TOTAL PLANNED DISTRIBUTION
	$2,000
	$2,000


Part 4-B: 
Summary Distribution Plan for Transit Districts with In- and Out-of-District areas: TriMet, Salem Area Mass Transit, Lane Transit, Rogue Valley Transit, and Basin Transit Districts.

Districts are required to allocate a proportionate share of the funds to the out-of-district area. The share is based on the percentage of population residing in the out-of-district area as identified by the decennial (2000) census. Fill in the population numbers and corresponding percentages, in the table below. (Note – if your 2010 census is complete, use those percentages.)

	Data Factor
	Population
	Percentage based on 2000 decennial census

	Total Population 
	     
	100%

	Population out-of-district 
	     
	       

(enter using decimal first) MOD(B3,B2) \# "0.00%" 

	Population in-district
	     
	       

(enter using decimal first) MOD(B4,B2) \# "0.00%" 


What is the basis to determine the in- and out-of-district percentages? 
(for example, Census blocks):        
STF Funds Available: From the fund allocation chart, identify the funds allocated for each year. Do not include funds remaining from prior years. Divide the funds by the population percentages identified above to determine the in- and out-of-district shares. It is not required to subdivide the administrative allotment; for purposes of this table it is shown as a District administrative offset.
	STF Funds Available
	2011-12
	2012-13

	STF Formula Allocation from chart in Instructions
	$0
	$0


Your STF Funds are allocated in two components: 
a) Administrative expenses including the $2,000 statutory allotment; additional administrative expenses; contingency funds; and contributions to a reserve account are considered agency-wide appropriations, and are simply allocated between the two fiscal years;

b) Remaining funds are distributed to projects and providers, and must be allocated equitably to client populations inside and outside your District boundaries, based on population percentages (see population chart above.) 
 Enter your planned expenditures in the table on the following page.
Part 4-B Summary of Expenditure Plan for Transit Districts with In- and Out-of-District Areas
Summarize your plan for using the funds. Complete Part 7 for each project identified.
	Summary of Expenditure Plan
(Copy extra sheets if needed)
	FY 2011-2012
	
	FY 2012-2013
	

	Administrative Allotment: 

For receiving, disbursing, & accounting for funds
	$2,000
	
	$2,000
	

	Contribution to Reserve Acct: 

(See Part 6)
	$0
	
	$0
	

	Additional ADministration:  Optional for admin functions beyond that noted above 
	$0
	
	$0
	

	Contingency:  Cannot exceed 15% of total program budget)
	$0
	
	$0
	

	SUBTotal: General Program Allocations
	$2,000
	
	$2,000
	

	PROJECT EXPENDITURES
	INSIDE DISTRICT

FY 11-12
	OUTSIDE DISTRICT

FY 12-13
	INSIDE DISTRICT

FY 11-12
	OUTSIDE DISTRICT

12-13

	PLANNING PROJECTS (List provider and the amount of funds)
	
	
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	OPERATING PROJECTS (List provider and the amount of funds)
	
	
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	CAPITAL PROJECTS (List provider and amount)
	
	
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0
	$0
	$0

	SUBTOTAL:  Project Allocations
	$   0
	$   0
	$   0
	$   0

	TOTAL PLANNED DISTRIBUTION:
	$2,000
	$   0
	$2,000
	$   0


Part 5:   STF Remaining from Prior Years

To be completed by all STF Agencies. Identify the funds remaining from prior years and complete Questions 1 through 4. Do NOT include Reserves here – see Part 6.
1.  Will the STF Agency have carry-over STF funds from prior years, including from the 2009-11 biennium, that will be applied to 2011-13?       FORMCHECKBOX 
 YES        FORMCHECKBOX 
 NO 
2.  Sources of unspent and unobligated carryover funds (check all that apply):

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Unspent STF Funds

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Sale of Capital Assets


 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Interest earned


 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Other (explain):        
3.  Estimated carryover fund balance not including Reserve Account funds, as of July 1, 2011:  $0
4.  How will the funds from remaining from prior years be spent? In the table below, please identify the provider, project and allocation: 
	USE OF CARRYOVER FUND BALANCE
	FY 2011-2012
	FY 2012-2013

	Contingency (kept at STF Agency)
	$0
	$0

	PLANNING PROJECTS (List provider and the amount of funds)
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	OPERATING PROJECTS (List provider and the amount of funds)
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	CAPITAL PROJECTS (List provider and amount)
	
	

	     
	$0
	$0

	     
	$0
	$0

	TOTAL PLANNED DISTRIBUTION
	$   0
	$   0


Part 6: 
Reserve Account Fund Summary 
STF Agencies may establish a reserve account fund to save STF for a future purpose. 
According to the Oregon Department of Revenue, a reserve fund (or “reserve account”) accumulates money to pay for any service, project, property, or equipment that a governmental entity can legally perform or acquire. It functions as a savings account, and must be separate from your operating budget fund. A special resolution or ordinance of the governing body is needed to set up a reserve fund. The reserve account must have a specific purpose, such as the purchase of a transit vehicle. There must be a separate reserve account established for each specific intended purpose. Once money is placed in a reserve account, it can only be spent for the specific established purpose of the account. 

Oregon budget law defines the procedure to establish and maintain the reserve fund. It is ODOT PTD’s expectation that STF Agencies will follow these procedures, to manage the local STF program. Please refer to Oregon Department of Revenue publication, Local Budgeting Manual, http://www.oregon.gov/DOR/PTD/docs/local-b/504-420.pdf for more information.  
The Oregon budget law does not pertain to Indian tribes. Reserve account procedures are determined by each Tribe. It is the responsibility of the Tribe to properly account for funds reserved for future STF purposes. 
Please answer Questions 1 through 3 below:
1.   Does the STF Agency have a separate reserve account fund for the STF program? 


 FORMDROPDOWN 
      (Choose from drop-down menu) 
2.   Please describe purpose of the reserve account here. If you have more than one Reserve Account, please itemize them in your description.
     
3.   Estimated Reserve Account fund balance as of July 1, 2011:   $0

 Part 7:   Recipient and Project Data Sheet
To be completed by all STF Agencies for each project to be receiving STF monies, including the STF Agency, if it uses a portion of the funds for a use other than program administration, reserve account or contingency. 
	Name of Recipient Agency
     
	Contact Person
     

	Address

     
	Telephone
     

	E-mail

     
	Fax
     

	A-1.  This recipient is a:   FORMDROPDOWN 
     (Choose from drop-down menu)
A-2.  Recipient is a transportation provider:   FORMDROPDOWN 
      (Choose from drop-down menu)
A-2a.  If you answered NO, explain here:           
A-3. Transportation Provider’s service supported by STF is (Check as many as apply):

  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Open to the general public at all times

  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Open to the general public on a space available basis

  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Limited to defined clientele (example: foster home residents)
  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Open to seniors and people with disabilities

  FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other, identify:                                                 

	B. Service Data for this Provider
	Actual 
FY 2010-11
(estimate 4th quarter)
	Estimated FY 2011-2012
	Estimated FY 2012-2013 

	Annual one-way trips (all trips)
	     
	     
	     

	Annual one-way trips provided to seniors and people with disabilities
	     
	     
	     


	 C.  RECIPIENT FUNDING ALLOCATION FOR (check one):

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  FY 2011-2012              FORMCHECKBOX 
  FY 2012-13               FORMCHECKBOX 
  Both Years 2011-13 Biennium



	D-1. Operating Allocation $        (enter $)
	D-4.  Are these funds being used for match?    FORMDROPDOWN 
  (Choose from menu)
If YES, what program? (Choose from menu)
 FORMDROPDOWN 

D-5. Briefly describe how these operating funds will be used:
     




	D-2.  Are these funds from the reserve account?
     FORMDROPDOWN 
  (Choose from drop-down menu)   
	

	D-3. Operations funds will be used to:   

   a)   FORMDROPDOWN 
 

        (Choose best answer from drop-down menu)

   b)  Explain “Other Purpose” below:  
               
	

	E-1. Capital Allocation $        (enter $)
	E-5.  Are these funds being used for match?    FORMDROPDOWN 
  (Choose from menu)
If YES, what program? (Choose from menu)

 FORMDROPDOWN 

E-6. Brief describe the proposed capital purchase:        
E-7.  Estimated date the item will be put into service?        



	E-2.  Are these funds from the reserve account?
     FORMDROPDOWN 
  (Choose from drop-down menu)  
	

	E-3. Capital purchases will be used to:   

   a)   FORMDROPDOWN 
 

        (Choose best answer from drop-down menu)

   b)  Explain “Other Purpose” below:  
                
E-4.  Capital funds will:

     FORMDROPDOWN 
  
	

	F-1. Planning Allocation $        (enter $)
	F-4. Are these funds being used for match?    FORMDROPDOWN 
  (Choose from menu)
If YES, what program? (Choose from list)

 FORMDROPDOWN 

F-5.  Briefly describe the planning effort: what is the expected product?

     
F-6.  Start Date:          (mm/dd/yyyy) 
         Completion Date:        (mm/dd/yyyy)                          

	F-2.  Are these funds from the reserve account?
     FORMDROPDOWN 
  (Choose from drop-down menu)   
	

	F-3. Planning funds will be used to:   

   a)   FORMDROPDOWN 
 

        (Choose best answer from drop-down menu)

   b)  Explain “Other Purpose” below:  
               
	


Oregon Department of Transportation 


Public Transit Division

















